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March 18, 1996

City of San Leandro
Development Services
835 E. 14th Street
‘San Leandro, CA 94577

RE: Former Unocal Service Station #2512
1300 Davis Street
San Leandro, California

Per the request of the Unocal Corporation Project Manager, Mr. Edward
C. Ralston, enclosed please find our most recent data report for the
above referenced site.
Should you have any questions regarding the reporting of data, please
feel free to call our office at (510} 602-5120. Any other guestions
may be directed to the Project Manager at (510) 277-2311.
Sincerely,
MPDS Services, Inc.

Tl L
Jarrel F. Crider
/ite
Enclosure

cc: Mr. BEdward C. Ralston
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MPDS-UN2512-04
February 14, 1996

Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
P.O. Box 5155

San Ramon, California 94583

Attention: Mr. Edward C. Ralston

RE: Quarterly Report
Former Unocal Service Station #2512
1300 Davis Street
S8an Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Ralston:

This data report presents the results of the most recent monitoring and
sampling of the monitoring wells at the referenced site by MPDS
Services, Inc. :

RECENT FIELD ACTIVITIHES

The monitoring wells that were monitored and sampled during this period
are indicated in Table 1. Prior to sampling, the wells were checked
for depth to water and the presence of free product or sheen. The
monitoring data and the ground water elevations are summarized in Table
1. The ground water flow direction during the most recent quarter is
shown on the attached Figure 1.

Ground water samples were collected on January 24, 1995. Prior to
sampling, the wells were each purged of between 10.5 and 14 gallons of
water. Samples were then collected using a clean Teflon bailer. The
samples were decanted into clean VOA vials and/or one-liter amber
bottles, as appropriate, which were then sealed with Teflon-lined screw
caps, labeled, and stored in a cooler, on ice, until delivery to a
state-certified laboratory. Field blank, Trip blank and Equipment
blank samples {(denoted as ES1, ES2 and ES3 respectively) were also
collected for quality assurance and control. MPDS Services, Inc.
Eransported the purged ground water to the Unocal Refinery located in
Rodeo, California, for treatment and discharge to San Pablo Bay under
NPDES permit.

ANZTYTICAL RESULTS

o re analyzed at Segquola Analytical Laboratory
d by preoperly executed Chain of Custedy deocumenta-
. h 3. alts cf the ground water samnples collected to
te are summarized 1n Tables 2 and 3. The concentraticons of Total
Patrolieur Hydrocarkons casoline, TPH as diesel, znd bkenzene
detected in the ground water samples collecred this quarter are shown
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Page 2

on the attached Figure 2. Copies of the laboratory analytical results
and the Chain of Custody documentation are attached to this report.
LIMITATIONS

Envircnmental changes, either naturally-occurring or artificially-
induced, may cause changes in ground water levels and flow paths,

thereby changing the extent and concentration of any contaminants.

DISTRIBUTION

A copy of this report should be sent to the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency, and to the City of San Leandro.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate
to call Mr. Joel G. Greger at (510) 602-5120.

Sincerely,

MPDS Services, Inc.
Haig (Gary) Tejirian
Senior Staff Geologist

A i

Fu

& 5
{5/ JOZL G GREGER

Joel G. Greger, C.E.G.
Senior Engineering Geologist

Licenze No. EG 1633
Exp. Date 8/31/96

/bp

Attachments: Tables 1, 2 & 3
) Tocation Map
Figures 1 & 2
Laboratory Analyses
Chain cof Custody dccumentation

cc:  Mr., Robert H. Kezerian, XKaprealian Engineering, Inc.
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TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF MONITORING DATA

Ground Water Total Wellw

. Product
Elevatlan ;;: Depth Thlckness
Well # {feet} jfeet} (feet)

R (Monitored and Sampled on January 24, 1996)

MIW3 18.87 13.15 33.65 0 Yes 14 (100}
MW7 18.21 12.50 29.90 0 No 12
MW3 18.22 14.51 29.95 0 No 10.5
MWS 18.05 14.28 30.00 0 No 11

(Monitored and Sampled on Octcber 21, 1995)

MW3 17.04 14.98 33.70 0 No 13(100)
MW7 16.97 14.74 29.81 0 No 10.5
MWS8 17.08 15.65 30.00 0 No 10
MW9 16.74 15.59 30.02 0 No 10
(Monitored and Developed October 5, 1995)

M3 17.16 i4.86 33.72 0 -- 110
MW8 17.17 15.56 30.10 0 - 95
MW9 17.06 15.27 30.02 0 - 75

Well Casing

Elevation
Well # {(feet) *
MW3 32.02
MW7 31.71
MW8 32.73
MWe 32.33

¢ The depth to water level and total well depth measuremsnts weare taken from
tne top of the well casings.

* The elevations of the top of the well casing are relative to Mal, per East
Bay MUD Zenchmarx "DAVIS FREE #2 - San Leandrc 1952" (Elevatiecn = 32.02
fest MSL).

{x} bmmcunt of water purged after sampling.

-- Skeen determination was not performed.
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TAELE 2

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER

1/24/96 MW3Y
MW7
MW8
MWSY

10/21/95 MW3aa
MW7
MW8
MW9aa
9/08/94 MWl
MW2
MIW3
MW4
MW5
MW6
MW7
6/09/94 MW1
MW2
MW3
MW4
MW5
MwWe
MW7

10/30/92 MWL
MW2
MW3
Mw4
MW5S
MW&
MW7
5/26/92 MWl
MW2
MW3a
M4
MW5
MwWe
MW7

5,300% 100,000 850 3,300 2,500 16,000
-- ND ND ND ND ND
~- ND ND ND ND ND
-- ND ND ND ND ND

5,500%* 50,000 250 4,200 1,700 18,000
-- ND ND ND ND ND
-- ND ND ND WD ND
-- ND ND ND ND ND
-- 160ee ND 1.6 ND 3.1
-- 3,000¢ ND ND ND 17

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
ND 300e¢ ND Nb ND ND
WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
~- ND ND 1.3 ND 1.6
-- 580+ ND ND ND ND
- 1,900¢¢ 6.7 ND 66 ND

17,000%* 69,000 1,300 7,100 1,300 11,000

ND 7804 ND ND ND ND
WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE

-- 6104 ND ND ND ND
NOT SAMPLED

- 1,200¢ ND ND ND ND

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
NOT SAMPLED

- ND ND ND ND ND
-- ND ND ND ND ND
NCT S2MPLZED
-- 2,500 8.8 .3 54 36
2,400,000 1,300,000 5,200 £6,000 20,000 180,000
ND 120 0.5¢ 0.382 ND .5

NOT SAMPLED
- ND ND ND ND 0.
- - ND ND NT ND 0
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TABLE 2 (Continued)

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

WATER

'iaﬁé ;Well ﬁ:g

2/27/92 MWl
MW2
MW3
MwW4
MW5S
MWé6
MW7

11/19/91 MW1
MW2
MW3
MW4
MW5
MWe

8/15/91 MW1
MW2
MW3
MW4
MWS
MW6

5/24/91 MW1
MW2
MW3
MW4
MW5
MWe

2/04/91 MWL
MW2
MW3
MW4
MWS
MW§

11/06/50 MWL
MW2
MW3
MW 4
MWS
MWE

- TPH 'as-
Dlesel

NOT SAMPLED

ND
NOT SAMPLED

NCT SAMPLED

NOT SAMPLED
ND
NOT SAMPLED

NOT SAMPLED

330 12 12 10
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT

43 ND 1.0 .37

ND 3.2 ND ND

38 ND 0.987 0.69

2290 2.5 8.4 2.4
DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRCDUCT

ND ND ND ND

ND ND ND ND

ND ND ND ND
DUE TO A TRACE OF FREE PRODUCT

NOT SAMPLED

ND ND ND ND ND
NOT SAMPLED
-- ND ND ND ND
-- ND ND ND ND
- ND 1.5 ND ND
2,000 23,0400 940 3,430 590
ND ND 0.64 ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND
-- ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND 0.31 ND
ND ND ND 0.38 ND
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO A TRACE OF FREE PRODUCT
ND ND ND 0.72 ND
ND ND ND 0.35 ND
ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND ND ND
ND ND ND 0.42 ND
949 16,000 820 1,500 2,200
ND ND ND 0.386 ND
ND ND NZ ND ND
ND ND 1.6 G.3% ND

‘TPH .as’

: EE . L Bthyls
Gasollne Benzene Toluene benzene

Xﬁlenes

93
2.5
3.8
4.0

14
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TABLE 2 (Continued)

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANATYSES
WATER

TRV
8/09/90 MW1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW3 500 1,900 56 140 140 31 ND
MW4 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MWs ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/10/90 MW1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 ND 43 ND 1.0 ND ND ND
MW3 850 6,200 94 460 160 540 2.8
MWa 88 54 ND 2.0 ND 0.37 ND
MW5S 83 ND ND ND ND 0.31 ND
MWé& ND ND ND 1.2 ND ND ND
2/23/90 MW1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 ND 44 ND ND ND ND ND
MW3 350 ND 0.32 ND ND ND 1.3
MW4 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MWS ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MWé6 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
11/21/89 MW1 ND ND ND ND ND ND 8.9
MW2 ND 48 ND 0.51 ND ND 1.6
MW3 110 1,900 ND ND ND ND 3.8
MW4 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW5S 70 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MWé& ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
8/29/89 MW4 120 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MWS 100 ND ND 0.94 0.30 ND ND
MWe ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
8/10/89 MW1 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 ND ND ND 0.39 ND ND ND
MW3 860 3,200 73 140 35 240 ND
24/25/8% MWl 100 ND C.31 ND ND ND --
MWy2 ND 32 0.25 ND ND ND - -
MW 3 z,700 56 ND D 0.31 0.45G --
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TABLE 2 {Continued

SUMMARY OF LABORATCRY ANAILYSES
WATER

TOG = Teotal 0il & Grease

* Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected
appeared to be a diesel and non-diesel mixture

¢ Sequolia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected did
not appear to be gasoline.

¢¢ Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected
appeared to be a gasoline and non-gasoline mixture.

A Free product was detected in well MW3; however, a water sample was collected
and analyzed to determine if the product was predominantly hydrocarbon
basged.

A4 Sequoia Analytical Laboratory has potentially identified the presence of
MTIBE at reportable levels in the sample collected from this well.

Y Sequecia Analytical Laboratory has identified the presence of MTEE at a level
above or equal to the taste and odor threshold of 40 pg/L in the sample
collected from this well.

-- Indicates analysis was not performed.

ND = Non-detectable.

mg/L = milligrams per liter.

Results are in micrograms per liter (ug/L), unless otherwise indicated.

Note: -Monitoring data prior to June 9, 1994, were provided by Kaprealian
Engineering, Inc.
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TABLE 3

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER

Date  Well #

1/24/96 MW3 ND ND ND ND ND ND .
MW7 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND
MWE 0.74 ND ND ND ND ND
MW O ¥ 17 2.2 ND ND ND ND
10/21/95 MW3 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW/ ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW8 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW 9 17 1.0 ND ND ND ND
9/08/94 MWL 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND
MW 2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW 3 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
MW4 * & * 1.8 ND ND ND ND ND
MW 5 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE .
MW6 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
MW7 0.76 ND ND ND ND ND
5/09/94 MWL 1.0 ND ND ND ND ND
MW?2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW 3 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW4 * & 2.8 8.8 0.83 ND 0.51 ND
MWS WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE
MW 6 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE

MW/ 0.67 ND ND ND ND ND
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TABLE 3

Continued

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER

Tetrachloro

: :L 1= Dmhlore-l RVEIR R Trmhlo:ppf*~-Chlc;\ro~‘“‘"“:f" 1,1-Dichlos: l 2 D:Lch10r0~

Date Well # athene ethane cethang wethanes: . roethene .. benzene’
8/15/91 MW2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW3 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT
MW 4 3.6 ND ND ND ND ND
MW6 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND
5/24/917 MWl 4.6 ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW3 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW4 4.1 2.5 3.9 ND ND ND
MW5 0.89 ND ND ND ND ND
MW& 0.88 ND ND 5.6 ND ND
11/06/90 MW1 4.8 ND ND ND ND ND
MW 2. ND ND ND ND ND ND .
MW 3 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW4 2.9 ND ND ND ND ND
MWGS 0.7 ND ND ND ND ND
MWG 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND
4/25/89 MWI1* 3.3 ND ND ND ND ND
MW 2 0.68 ND ND ND ND ND

M3 1.0 ND ND ND ND ND
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TABLE 3 (Continued)

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER

Date Well i

10/30/92 MW2 ND ND ND ND ND ND

M3 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT .

M4 WELL WAS INACCESSIBLE

MA 6 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND

MW7 2.2 ND ND ND ND ND
S5/26/92  MW2 ND . ND ND ND ND ND

M3 ND ND ND ND ND ND

MWA 2.4 13 3.5 ND 0.83 ND

MW6 1.1 ND ND ND ND 1.7

MW7 2.2 ND ND ND ND ND
2/27/97  MW2 ND ND ND ND ND ND

MW 3 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT

MWA 3.5 6.0 ND ND ND ND

MW 1.5 ND ND ND ND 1.6 .

M7 2.4 ND ' ND ND ND ND
11/19/91 MW2 ND ND ND ND ) ND ND

M2 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF FREE PRODUCT

MW A 3.4 ND ND ND ND ND

MWG 1.3 ND ND ND ND ND
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TABLE 3 (Continued
SUMMARY OF LARORATORY ANALYSES

WATER
v Trichloroethene was detected at 0.64 ug/L.
* Trichloroethene was detected at 0.55 ug/L. .
**  Trichloroethene was detected at 0.70 pg/L.

*%* Trichloroethene

NI = Non-detectable.

was detected

Results are in micrograms per litex

0.60 pg/L and 1,2 Dichlorcethane was detected at 4.8 ug/L.

(pg/L), unless otherwise indicated.

Note: - All EPA method 8010 constituents were non-detectable, except for those shown in this table.

- Laboratory analyses data prior to June 9, 1994, were provided by Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
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Sequoia @
- ¥ Analytical

380 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

FAX (415) 3164-9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX {516) 921.0100

Redwood City, CA 94
Walnue Craek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834

A415) 364-9600
(510) 588.3600
(916) 921-9600

‘Clignt Project I[0: Gnocal #9512, 1300 Davis &t.San Leandro~  Sampled:  Jan 24, 1886

" 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Matrix Descript: ~ Water Received:  Jan 24, 1996.:
> Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported: Feb 7, 1996
© Attention: Jarrel Crider . FirstSample #:  601-1459 S oy

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Sample Sample Purgeable Ethyl Total

Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Hg/L ug/L Mg/l ug/L pg/L

601-1459 MW-3 100,000 950 3,300 2,500 16,000
601-1460 MwW-7 ND ND ND ND ND
601-1461 MW-3 ND ND ND ND ND
601-1462 MWw-g ND ND ND ND ND
601-1463 ES1 ND ND ND ND ND
601-1464 ES2 ND ND ND ND ND
601-1465 ES3 ND ND ND ND ND
| Detection Limits: 50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50

Total Purgeatle Fetroleurn Hydrocarbons are quanti-ated aga nst a fresh gascline standard
Analytes reportea as ND were not present above the stated imit of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

Sigrature on Fl'e

Alan B Kemp
Froject Manager Page * of 2
B011459 MPD < 1.



404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 928-9673

@ Sequoia .)Chesapeake Drive  Redwood City, CA 94063 .5) 3649600  FAX (415) 364-9233
w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite $ Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

SMPDS Services lient Project 1D: " Unocal #2512, 1300 Davis St.,San Leandro ampled:
32401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Matrix Descript:  Water Received: Jan 24, 19967;
:Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Methed: EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020 Reported: Feb 7, 1996
. Attention: Jarrel Crider First Sample #:  601-1459

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Sample Sample Chromatogram DL Muli, Date Instrument Surrogate
Number Description Pattern Factor  Analyzed b Recovery, %
QC Limits:
70-130
601-1459 MW-3 Gasoline 200 2/2/96 HP-9 77
601-1460 MW-7 -- 1.0 2/1/96 HP.-5 89
601-1461 MW-3 - 1.0 2/2/96 HF-8 83
601-1462 MW-g - 1.0 2/2/96 HP-g 88
601-1463 ES1 - 1.0 2/1/96 HP-5 89
601-1464 ES2 - 1.0 2/2/96 HP-g 82
601-1465 ES3 - 1.0 2/2/96 HP-g 85

SEQUCIA ANALYTICAL. #1271

Signature on File

Alen B Kemp
Project Manager Sage 2tz BC11455 MBD 22»



Sequoia
" ¥ Analytical

e

i 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300
~ Concord, CA 94520

s er EETLY

" Client Project ID?

rider

FAX (415} 364-9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

.415) 364-9600
(510) 988-9600
{916) 921-9600

. 480 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 940
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnue Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

"Sampled: " Jan 24, 1686

Sample Matrix: Water Received: Jan 24, 19867
Analysis Method: EPA 3510/8015 Mod. Reported: Feb 7, 1996-
Fil_'st'Sa_mp!g #: 6011459 S S ' ;

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sampie
Analyte Limit 1.D.
ug/L 601-1459
MW-3"
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 50 5300
Chromatogram Pattern: Diesel &
Unidentified
Hydrocarhens
<C15 »C16
Quality Control Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0
Date Extracted: 1/25/96
Date Analyzed: 1/26/96
instrument Identification: HP-3B

Ex-ractanle Hydrocarbons are quartiated against a fresh diesel standard
Analtes repored as N D were not cetected above the stated repecring hmt

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
Signature on File

Alan B Kemp
Project Manager

Please Nete
" This sample appears ‘¢ contain dissel ard nor-g esel mixtures  ‘Unidentified —ydrocarzors

=18 are probac’y gasolire = Ci6 refers o umdentified peass i the *cal o1, 2ng grease range

011458 MPD < 3.




Sequoia .: Chesapeake Drive Redwood City; CA 94063 ,5) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233 "

404 N. Wiget Lane Watnat Creek, CA 94558 510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-2600 FAX (916) 921-0100

2 MPDS Services' " Client Project [D: Unocal #2512, 1300 Davis 5t,San Leandro  Sampled:
s 2401 Stanweli Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Descript:  Water, MW-3 Recelived:
: Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:
: Attention: Jarrel Crider Lab Number: 601-1459

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
pg/L pg/L

Bromodichloromethane. ..o .ot 5.0 st eieia s N.D.
(2] 0] 01101 o120 « TR USRNSSRt 3.0 N.D.
Bromomethane.......ooovveev et cr e 10 N.D.
Carbon tetrachlornide.. .o 5.0 e N.D.
ChIOrOBENZENE. ...t B0 e N.D.
001 [0) (0111 1= 1o = TRUURTOU U STR 10 e N.D.
2-Chloroethylvitiyl ther...oe oo 10 e N.D.
L0 11Ta] o701 ¢ ¢ 3 RN P RO B0 e N.D.
ChIoromethane. ......o et eeeeeeieen 10 e N.D.
Dibromochloromethane.............ooceeoveeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeae 5.0 N.D.
1,3-DichloroDenzene............oooovvveceeeeeeeee e eee s 5.0 e N.D.
1,4-DichlorobenzZene.....cccccvvv et L 0 R N.D.
1,2-DHchlorabenzZEene. ... ... B0 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane..........cco.c.ooveooiveeeeeeeeie e < 0 R N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane..........cooo e BO e N.D.
1,1-DHichloroethene. . ..ot BO e N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloraethene. ... B0 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene.........oocov e 5.0 N.D.
1,2-DichlOFOprOPaNE. .....cecceeie e se e 50 e N.D.
eis-1,3-Dichlotopropene.......ccooeeeeeeeeeeceree e 5.0 N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropens.......... e B.O e N.D.
Methylene chloride. ..o B0 e N.D.
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane. ..o vee e 5.0 e N.D.
TetrachlorOethene. . ......ceeeeee e e ee s v eeees 5.0 o e——— N.D.
1,1 -TriChIOrOEHENE. ..o reevers e neaeneon 5.0 N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane.. ... B0 vt N.D.
THChIOrOBtRENE. ... e ee e e nees = T N.D.
Trichlorafluoromethane...........coveoocveeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeer e 5.0 e N.D.
VInyl ChlOTide. ..o 10 N.D.

2878

W'

Aravtes reponed as ND were mot present apove the statea et of detecmion Bezauss matnx effecis 2ro or othe- ¢

recuired aacional sanmrp e d lunen detecticn biris for this sample nave seen raised
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL. #1271
Sigrature on File

Alan B Kemp
Froject Managsr

(93]
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Sequ(}ia . 480 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94. 415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

Y MPDS Services 77 7T Client Project1D: 'Unocal #2512, 1300 Davis St.San Leandro "Sampled’ " Jan 24, 1996, .
. 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Descript:  Water, MW-7 Received:  Jan 24, 1996:.
# Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: Feb 2, 1996 ¢
" Attention: Jarrel Crider Lab Number: 601-1460 Reported: Feb 7, 19967

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/L pa/L

Bromodichloromethane..............cooveeeviveeeeeieeeeeeeenn, 050 e N.D.
BromMOIOmT. oot 050 s N.D.
Bromomethane.............ooeeeee e 1.0 s N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride........ccc.oooiiieveecereeeeeeeees, 0.50 e, N.D.
ChIOGIODENZENE. .......ceveeeeeeeeeee e eee e, 050 et N.D.
ChIOIOBNANE. ... vttt st s e e eeeseenea 10 e N.D.
2-Chioroethylvinyl ether.........ccocoovvieere e, 1.0 e, N.D.
L0 5100] {u] (a1 1 TN ORISR 0850 e N.D.
ChloromMEetNaNe. ... s 1.0 e N.D.
Dibromochloromethane............cococoeeee e, 0.50 N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene.........coooovoeioieeeeeeeeeeeeran, 0.50 e N.D.
1,4-Dichiorobenzene........ccocuvevvoeeeeeeeeeeres v, 050 e, N.D.
1,2-DichlorobenZene...........oveveeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeee v esaeeen. 0.50 e N.D.
1,1-Dichiorothane.........oco oot 0.50 N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane..........ccvuveeveveee e vees e 050 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroathene.... .. ..o ee e 0.50 s N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene. ... e, 0.50 N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene..........oooceoveeeeceeeeeeeeeen, 0.50 e N.D.
1,2-DiChloropropane........ccccoeevecieree e 050 e N.D.
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropense........uuveineiesvieeeee s sr e 050 e, N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropens. ..., 050 e, N.D.
Methylene chloride. ... ..o eeevvan B0 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane. .....cceceeeeeeeeee oo, 0.850 s N.D.
| Tetrachloroethene................. e, 0.50 et 1.2 |
1,1,1-Trichloroethane. ... ..o, 050 e, N.b.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane.......cooeeeee oo eeeeeen 0.50 N.D.
Trichloroethene.... .o, 0.50 e N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane............ooooveeeeceeeeeeeeeeee, 0.50 N.D.
Vinyl chloride. ..o 1.0 N.D.

Analytes repcrted as N D were not presart above tne statea [irit of detection

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
Signature cn File

Alan B Kemp
Project Manager
6011456 MPD - 5>
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@ Sequoia .Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 .) 364-9600 FAX (415) 3649233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-3600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 916y 921-9600 EAX (916) 921-0100

“MPDS S T Unios $9517, 1300 bavi St San Leareto  Sampled:
=, 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Descript:  Water, MW-8 Received:
% Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Anaiyzed:

Altention: Qarrel Crider Lab Nur_nber: 601-146 Report'f'e_d_:A Feb 7,

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results

' pa/L pga/L

Bromodichloromethane. ..o esrsenrasisie s 050 eeeeeeverrercncsinsreresssinaas N.D.
Ty Ts e 411 TR OO ORR AP T P AR LA 050 eeeecceecrnmesienennenssanaas N.D.
BrOMOMENANE.........oeerreeemecreremassmsenssmn s s emsa e 1.0 N.D.
Carbon teraCHIONER. .o cocee et 050 eeeeeeeeeereeressre e N.D.
ChIOTODENZENE. ..o veeeeveaaececmccrsrssmsssesasaressmensstssase oo 050 eeeeeeceesrevcssr e N.D.
(00 To Ro 113 7= 11 NTTO PRSI RS S S R I PP N.D.
2-Chloroethylvinyl 8ther. ... 1.0 e N.D.
(0011 [a 4w 7o ¢ 11 000U P R R S G50 eeeerneereeeeeasananee e N.D.
ChioFOMEHANE. .....eecrerer e rermeiesiee e rrarmmem e csntassanes S 10 RO N.D.
Dibromochloromethane. ... e sees 0.50 N.D.
1,3-DiChiOrObeNZeNe......coooverereerrnsans st 0.50 N.D.
1,4-DIChIOrODENZENE......eeeecrreeacrnrinniass s s 0.50 N.D.
1,2-DichIorobenZene. ..o s G50 eeeeenrseerienrrerarennrenes N.D.
1.1-DIChIOTORINANG. .cvvvemcsirereraeeessrsssmrms st 0.50 erecerresrereeneerers i esraneenes N.D.
1,2-DHCHIOTOBINANE. cc.eo e D50  eeeevreesaeeeeeeernramerreannes N.D.
1,1-DIChlOrOBINENE.......orerree e 0.50 eeeeveeeeseeeeeeiren e N.D,
Gis-1,2-DIChlOrOBINENE. ..o ettt e 0.50 N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene. ... 050  eeerreereeeeneneennea e N.D.
1,2-DiChlOTOPIOPANE. .....evreveereeceressmsani s .50 N.D.
cis-1,3-DichlorOprOPENE.....c.oreree it 0.50 eeeeeeereeeeenennanssesnaas N.D.
trans-1,3-DIiChiOrOprOPeNe....c.c.ccomerarmemcc e 0.50 e eerrennnsaes N.D.
Methylene ChloTde. ... e irmeeere s Lo o J OOV N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane. ... ccococrmeeerrroror oo 050 eeeeecvamaeeeeirnnvaseanaennes N.D.
[TetraChIOrOCTRENE uurruermecmsrsessmssnnen e 0.50 | ceerreessssinessmrsmsssmesssmensias 0.74
T71,1-THCHIOTOBINANE. ..o rrreerisemssoscssssssssrsseasansussaseasescasenss G ey N.D.
1,1,2-TrichlOrOethane. ..o 0.50 ceeveveevvinememernnneenenneens N.D.
TrChIOTOBtRENE. ... ceeeeeeeceeiemerris st ssnr st 050 ceeerererveeeserrenemennneneneens N.D,
THChIOTORUOTOMEINANE. 1. ovceceeecemcmrrrness s s s nennes 050 eeeererevreae e e N.D.

VINYE CHIOHTE. oo rervamssroressssrerrrcsramsnsse s e 1.0 e e tneaanens N.D.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL. #1271
Sigrature o0 Fue

Alan B Kemp
Project Manager




Sequoia . 280 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94. 415) 364-9600

404 N. Wiger Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600

w Analytica] 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600

FAX (415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988.9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

SMPDS Services T Clilent Project ID: Undial #2513, 1300 Davie St Sah Leandio | Saipled:  Jan 24, 1596
i 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Sample Descript:  Water MW-9 Received:  Jan 24, 1996
* Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed: Feb 2, 1896

: Attention: Jarrel Crider

. Lab quber; _ 601-1482

B L e I T S NS S P S
Py LTy . Do e wI.t TR d

LN e

----- - L

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit
pg/L

Bromodichloromethane..........ooeveeeeeeveeeeeeeeeeee e, 050 e
BrOMIOTOMTL oot e et 050
Bromometiane.. ... 1.0
Carbontetrachioride.............coooooo oo 080
0511 7] o - 2=t o 1= TSP R UUOUU S 050 e
Chloroathane. ..o 1.0 e
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether........c..ccocooiiioeeicceeen, 1.0 e
1031 Ta" o' T4 1o TR U USRS 0.50
ChlorometNane. ... ..o 1.0
Dibromochloromethane...........cccoovvveviviinveeee e seeeeeeens 050
1,3-Dichlorabenzene..........ccoorivmecviimieeeeeeee e e 050
1,4-Dichlorobenzene.............cooovviiveiimeee e vereniaes 050
1,2-Dichlorobenzene..........occemviveieccenee e ee s 050

_Re_p_o_rted; _I_fe_b 7, 1‘99‘6'5;

Sampie Results

Ha/L

N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.

| 1.1-Dichloroethane.. ... ereeeeneenes 0.50 e

2.2

1,2-Dichloroethane...... . i 050 e
1, 1-Dichloroeth@ne. ... 0850 s
cis-1,2-Dichloroethens..........occoveveeeveeee e 0.50 i
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene. ... cevieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesrirvans 050 s
1,2-DichlOropropane. ... r e 050 e
Cis-1,3-Dichloropropene.... ... e ceeseene 0.50
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene..........coccoevveee v cicvee e, 050 s
Methylene chloride...........c.cccveeineicciin e 5.0 e
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloreethans...........ccoooooeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenn, 0850 e

N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.

[ Tetrachloroethene................coooe e [

17

1,1,1-Trichloroethane. .. . eeiieroniiis 0.50 v
1,1, 2-Trichloroethane.. ... ..o 050 e

N.D.
N.D

| Trichloroethene.................inns O 0.50 e

0.64

Trichlorotluoromethane...........oooeecoeeeeeees oo iviirniins 0.50 s
VIl ChIOTE. .....veeree s ettt 1.0

Analytes reported as N O were not present above the s*ates imit of detecion

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271
Signature on File

Alan B Kemp
Project Manager

N.D.
N.D.

6011259 MFD =7 -



Sequoia

.Chesapcake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 .) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364.9233 "
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510} 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytical 819 Suiker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921.9600 FAX (916) 521-0100

APDS 'S

401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300
Concord, CA 94520
Attention: Jarrel Crider

Liquid

QC Sample Group: 6011459-465

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Berizene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes Diesel
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8015
Analyst: K. Nill K. Nili K. Nil K. Nill J. Dinsay
MS/MSD
Batch#: 6011413 6011413 6011413 6011413 BLKO12596
Date Prepared: 2/2/96 2/2/96 2/2/96 2/2/96 1/25/968
Date Analyzed: 2/2/96 2/2/96 2/2/96 2/2/96 1/26/96
Instrument .D_#: HP-g HP-9 HP-9 HP-9 HP-3B
Conc. Spiked: 20 pg/L 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 60 ug/L 300 ug/L
Matrix Spike ,
% Recovery: 100 95 90 95 83
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 95 90 85 88 77
Relative % )
Difference: 5.1 5.4 57 7.3 8.3

LCS Batch#:; 9LCS020296 9LCS020296 9LCS020206 9LCS020295 LCS012596
Date Prepared: 2/2/96 2/2/e8 2/2/98 2/2/96 1/25/96
Date Analyzed: 2/2/96 2/2/96 2/2/96 2/2/96 1/26/96
instrument 1.D.#: HP-g HP-9 HP-g HP-9 HP-3B
LCS %
Recovery: 105 100 95 102 80
% Recovery
Control Limits: 77133 72128 72-130 71120 50-150
Please Noe

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL. #1271

Signature on File

Alan B Kemp
Froject Manager

The LCS 1s a control sample of known. interferent free matrix that s analyzed using the sarie reagenis
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples  The matrix soike is ar aliguot of samzle
fortifiea with known quantities of speaific comgounds and subjectea ic tne entirs analyical procedure

ihe recovery of analytes from the mamrx spike does not fall wrtnin speci ed contral imits due to matnx
interferance. the LCS recovery is io be used fo validate the batch

5371456 VP <8>
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Seqqu_a . 480 Chesapeake Drive Redweod City, CA 9‘. 415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walout Creek, CA 94598 (510) 983-560D FAX {510) 988-9673

w Analy-tical 819 Striker Aveniue, Site 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

' MPDS Services Client Project ID: ~ Unocal #2512, 1300 Davis St.8ari Leandro
* 2401 Stanwel! Dr., Ste. 300 Matrix; Liquid

# Concord, CA 94520

“ Attention: Jarrel Crider QC Sample Group: 6011459-465

S TEERET T TR e O N

‘Reported:  Feb 7, 1996

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: K. Nifl K. Nill K. Nil K. Nill
MS/MSD
Batch#: 6011747 601747 8011747 6011747
Date Prepared: 2/1/96 2/1/96 2/1/96 2/1/96
Date Analyzed: 2/1/96 2/1/96 2/1/96 2/1/96
Instrument 1.D_#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5
Conc. Spiked: 20 ng /L 20 pg/L 20 ug/L 60 pg/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 95 90 95 g5
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 90 80 a0 92 .

Reiative %
Difference: 5.4 0.0 5.4 3.6

LCS Batch#: 318020196 3LC5020196 3LCS020196  3LCS020196
Date Prepared: 2/1/96 2/1/96 2/1/96 2/1/96
Date Analyzed: 2/1/96 2/1/98 2/1/96 2/1/96
Instrument 1.D.#:; HP-5 HP-5 MP-5 HP-5
LCS %
Recovery:; 90 50 S0 90

% Recovery
Control Limits: 74133 72-128 72-130 71-120

Please Note
The LCS 15 a control sample of knowr iterteren: fres matnx that (s analyzed using ine same reagents
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 | preparatior and analytical methods emiployed for the samples  The matr x so.ke 1s an ahquat of sampls
fortifiec with ¥nown quantities of speoif.c comoounds arnd subiected 10 *ne entire zralytical procedure
Sigrature on File the recovery of ara'ytes from the ma'rix spike does notfal’ within spec.fied cantel limits due o matrx
irterference the LOS recovery 1s to be Lsea to valicale the balch

Alan B Kernp
Project Manager
5011458 MED <G

f
¥



: ) .
Sequ()la .Chcsapcake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 .) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX {510) 988-9673

L % 4 Analjrtical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 9219600  FAX (916) 921-0100

# MPDS Services” Client ProjectiD: U

= 2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300 Matrix: Solid

: Concord, CA 94520
tention: Jarrel Crider QC Sample Group: 6011459-465

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE  1,1-Dichloro- Trichiore- Chioro-
ethene ethene benzene
Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Analyst: LZ Lz (v
MS/MSD
Batch#: 6011318 5011318 6011318
Date Prepared: 2/2/96 21296 2/2/96
Date Analyzed: 27296 2/2/96 2/2/96
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-7 HP-7 HP-7
Conc. Spiked: 10 pgiL 10 pgiL 10 pg/l.
Matrix Spike .
% Recovery: 113 104 86
Mairix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 101 105 87

Relative %
Difference: 11 1.0 1.2

LCS Batch#: LCS5020296 LCS020296 LCS020295
Date Prepared: 212/96 2/2/96 212196
Date Analyzed: 212196 212196 2/2/96

Instrument 1.D.#: HP-7 HP-7 HP-7
LCS %
Recovery: 108 99 87
% Hecovery
Control Limits: 28-167 35-145 38-150)
Please Note

Tne LTS 1s a control sample of known irterferent free matnix that s analyzes using the same reagents.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL., #1271 | oreparatian, ana analytical methods employed for the sariples  The matrix spike 1s 2n aliquot of sample
fortrfred with known quaritities of speciic sompouras and sugjected 1o the enure anaiytical prececure
Signature on File the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not falt within specified control limuts due to matnx
interference the LOS recovery is to be used *o validate the bateh

Alan B Kemp

Project Manager
5011453 MPD <15
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. Sequoia . 480 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94. 415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233

404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

- w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {9t6) 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

MPDS Services Date: 2/8/96
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 300
Concord CA 94520

Attention: Jarrei Crider

Sequoia Analytical has identified the presence of MTBE at a level above or equal to the taste and odor
threshold of 40 pg/L in the following site(s):

Client Project 1.D. - Unocal #2512, San Leandro Sequoia Work Order #- 9601400
Sample Number: Sample Description:
6011459 MW-3
6011462 MW-9

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL, #1271

A emp
Project Manager



[EIPD g SERAVICES, INCORPONATER
2

401 Stanwall Drlve, Sulle 400 CHAIN OF CUSTODY
SONCor Jaimnﬂ' on :
Yo (51%)(5022[-5"&0.[}?5:;23(5;0) 689-1018 : J () 0 l 4 0 O
SAMPLER UNOCAL ANALYSES INEQUES 1ED
/s # 25 /4. cirv: SAN. _(E4nDRe TURN ARQUND TIME:
STEVE BALIAN 3
WITNEBSING AGENCY ADDRESS: /o0  DAVIS _STREEY LI’J | ﬁ ){ EGOAR
m mE| v =
SAMPLE 1) HD DATE TIMEP waTEn{ gian |COMP HO, OF CONT fgg‘:::gg EE gg Ec-)i g REMARKS

- 3 |1 20|55 X X 5 weee | X | X X 011459 |pe

w7 . s |x X Y c X X £011460 | AO ®

mw | e XK IX b + 1 X X 011461 L

e 9| o 1eas| XX Y s X X 6011462

RELINGUISHED BY: DATEHIME RECEIVED BY: DATE/TIME | THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED BY THE LAHUNATORY ACCEPTING sawu\s/gan AHALYBES:

l/&‘"l

/ K Y ﬁ ﬁ‘ i : 1. HAVE ALL SAMPLES RECEIVED FORt ANALYSIS BEEN STONED ON ICE}
ITE VT 8L AL / *“f--‘)[’ A ® 1615 ’\/
2. WILL SAMPLES REMAIN NEFIGENATED UNTIL ANALYZED?

ISIGNATURE] {SIGNATURE}
[SIGNATURE] iSIGNATUNE) 3, DID ANY SAMPLES RECEIVED FOR ANALYSIS HAVE HEAD SPACE! N
(SIGNATURE) 4. WENE SAMPLES IN APPROPRATE CONTAINENS AHD PROPETLY PACKAGED? \/

(SIGNATURE)

(SIGHATURE) GIGNATURE] SIGNATUNE: M QTIILE: DATE: :

vad for Laad or Motals are preserved with HNO3. All ather containers are

Note; All waler comainats 1o be sampled [or [PHG/BTEX, BOTO & 8240 are presarved with HCL, All water containers to ba sany



‘E Dgrrnw(r% HCONP
[Pz SE JES, INCONPORATED CI-IA'N OF CUSTODY {}(;4)‘400 .‘

401 Stanwall Drive, Sulle 400
Concord, Caldornin 845270

Tel: (510) 602-6100, Fax: (510) GB9-1918
SAMPLER UNOCAL ANALYSES HEQUESIED
SiS ¥ A9 [ CITY: SAN (FAMOLED , TURN AROUND TIME:
STEVE BALIAN 2
WITNEBGING AGENCY ADDRESS: [Joo  PAviS STRE£I- @ g RE@ULA/?
(e [
as [ I ¢ o o
s | b | | © d REMARKS
SAMPLE 1TH MO DASF GME  |waTen| Gnap |[COMPY Ho O CONT tocatoN [HM [ EHA | B o0

Esp o |r-av-9 XY / X 5011463

E S ’ XX / X 5011464
b P -mw-—l

HELINQUISHED BY: DATEHTIME RECEIVED BY: DATE/TIME | THE FOLLOWING MUST BE COMPLETED BY THE LABUIRATONY ACCEPTING SAMPLES FOR ANALYSES:
/{ cT 1/ L‘i 1. HAVE ALL BAMPLES RECEIVED FON ANALYSIS BEEN STORED ON ICE?
: o pr | e |
CTEVE_BAL a4k /- 24-96

[SIGNATURES SIGNATURE] 2. WILL SAMPLES REMAIN REFRIGENATED UNTIL ANALYZED?
SIGNATURLI ISIGNATURE 1, DID ANY SAMPLES NECEIVED FON ANALYSIS HAVE HEAD SPACE?
{SIGNATURE) {SIGNATURE} 4, WERE SAMPLES IN APPROPTUATE CONTAINENS AND PIIOPENLY PACKAGED?
{SIGNATURE) [SIGNATURE) SIGNATURE: TITLE: DATE:

e m mmen St L e AW amtar rantainare 1n ha eamnlad far Faad or Matalg are nrosorved with HNO3, All other containers are



